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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE KHUMALO

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 3.6

Tel: (012) 492 6726 E-mail: evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za

27 September 2023

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

FAMILY COURT
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUDGE KHUMALQO (Ms)
2023 : TERM 4 : WEEK 1 (being 02 to 06 October 2023)

1. The Court roll has been received and the matters to be adjudicated by Judge Khumalo
(Ms) appears below. The roll and directive of Judge Holland-Muter can be obtained from
his Judge’s Registrar.

2. Kindly be advised that the general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied
with.

3. There will be no open court appearances, the matters will be heard virtually via MS Teams.
There will be a separate link daily and it will be made available to the relevant parties as
well as posted as ‘wide access note’ on Caseline, by the Judge’s Registrar.

4. Litigants must be robed when appearing on the virtual platform, mute themselves when
they are not arguing but remain visible at all times when their matter is being heard. The
decorum of the court is to be maintained at all times.

5. The hearings will be in accordance with allocations as set out on the roll attached below.
Legal practitioners, and their clients as applicable, are required to log on to the MS Teams
at least 30min before the commencement thereof in order to attend to possible technical
difficulties.
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6. Matters must be accessible on Caseline in order to be adjudicated. The onus lies on
Litigants to ensure this.

7. A Practice Note and Joint Practise Note, when opposed, comprehensively indicating the
issues to be decided upon in the matter should have been filed and accessible on
Caseline. Non-Compliance will result in the matter being removed from the roll, due to
papers not being in order, without the matter being called.

8. Draft Orders, both in MS Word and PDF formats, containing the relieve sought must be
both filed and emailed to the Judge’s Registrar. Draft Order must indicate the correct date
and Judge’s name as follows: THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE KHUMALO.
Representative full details and contract particulars must appear at the bottom thereof. In
the event that Draft Orders need to be amended, as per the Judge’s instruction,
litigant are required to BOTH file and email such the same day. The matter will not
be considered disposed of otherwise.

9. No further documents are to be uploaded after the cut-off time indicated in the practice
manual as read with the practice directive of this court unless with the express permission
of the Honourable Judge Khumalo (Ms). Non-Compliance will result in the matter being
removed from the roll, due to papers not being in order, without the matter being called.

URGENT COURT FAMILY MATTERS

10. Matters to be launched as urgent applications must be done so in accordance with
Consolidated Practice Directive 1 of 2023 with effect 01 October 2023. Distinction whether
matters are to be heard in the Urgent Court or Family Court are defined therein.

11. In the event that a urgent matter is enrolled in the Family Court. The Judge’s Registrar
must be contacted immediately and the matter will then be allocated further. An allocation
does NOT mean that the matter is considered sufficiently urgent to hear on the merits.
Submissions will need to be made regarding the grounds of urgency before the merits are
heard.

12. An outcome roll will be circulated and be available at the relevant Registrar’'s Office for

litigants’ benefit.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Mr E van der Merwe

Judge’s Secretary
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The Honourable Judge KHUMALO (Ms)
Tel No: (012) 492 6726
Cell No: 083 644 3211 (WhatsApp only)

E-mail: evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za & evandermerwe.judiciary@gmail.com
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM KHUMALO

TUESDAY 03 OCT 2023 at 10H00
UNOPPOSED DIVORCES

1. M CCUMMING VS B CUMMING 16436/22
2. T FMASHABA VS M KHOSA 041735/23
3. C LVENTER VS F VENTER 77540/18
4. J CHOWLES VS D CHOWLES 27606/22
5. AVAN HAM VS V VAN HAM 82563/18
6. P NKOSI VS S NKOSI 78094/18
7. RBOUWER VS C BOUWER B1984/23
8. CDU PLESSIS VS P DU PLESSIS 61222/21
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

B A RAMARUMO

G M MASHAMAITE

G D RECORDS

E BAUER

T G BUITENDAG

N L MAKOFANE

M P MMANASOE

N M MASELWA

S GELDENHYS

L EBERSOHN

B VISAGE

R SINGH

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

T RAMARUMO

H MASHAMAITE

A RECORDS

W BAUER

D BUITENDAG

E S MAKOFANE

M A MMANASOE

T MASELWA

J GELDENHYS

C EBERSOHN

T VISAGE

D SEPTERMBER

57601/21

39271/21

4701/22

37860/18

36209/21

37107/22

047527/23

59663/21

063761/23

062956/23

021508/22

041221/22
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21. M PHANYANE

22. E ESTERHUIZEN

23. RNIEBUHR

24. M T MOFOKENG

47A N JVERMAAK

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

T F SEGABUTLE

J ESTERHUIZEN

S NIEBUHR

A MOFOKENG

L CSMITH

034509/23

077788/23

066738/23

027838/23

32844/21

WEDNESDAY 4 OCT 2023 at 10H00 / THURSDAY 5 OCT 2023 at 10H00

Please take note the matters below will be spread out over the two day. Final
allocation will be done on Monday 2 Oct 2023 as to which of the matters will be

heard on what day.

RULE 43

48. | CENELAMAN

VS

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

50. SW VAN DER BERG

51. M MELER

52. A ALUSOSKI

VS

VS

VS

E ENELAMAN

R DU PLESSIS

M HAYWOOD

L T ELLIS

B3303/23

7649/22

15781/15

080279/23
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53. A VAN DER MERWE VS A VAN WYK 083160/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE
MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

57. M LA GRANGE VS W PRINSLOO 081012/23

Order: REMOVED

59. KT HOPKINS VS J HOPKINS 043816/23

Order: REMOVED
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