Yvonne Badenhorst

Ellick VanDerMerwe < EVanDerMerwe@judiciary.org.za> From: Sent: Wednesday, 27 September 2023 15:02 To: 'francis@clubadvocates.co.za'; 'sophie@clubadvocates.co.za'; 'info@churchsquarebar.co.za'; 'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'ppv@ppv.co.za'; 'Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; 'StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; info3@potgieterlaw.co.za; 'admin@blaonline.org.za'; 'MoDikgale@justice.gov.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za'; 'ramatics@gmail.com'; 'MAGDALENE@lpc.org.za'; 'ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za'; 'mbmaliwa@gmail.com'; 'lidias@savage.co.za'; 'motions@slerouxprok.co.za'; 'rosaha@mweb.co.za'; 'NokuphiwaN@legal-aid.co.za'; 'u@lekgotlalaw.co.za'; 'stephan@puys.co.za'; 'fergusonr@virtualchambers.co.za'; 'advocatemarema@gmail.com'; 'memorys@nadel.co.za'; 'adminhc@hcmadike.co.za'; 'update@jaa.org.za'; 'info@freemandube.co.za'; 'siphiwe@freemandube.co.za'; 'advphillipmagagane@gmail.com'; 'thobile@kotloloattorneys.co.za'; 'lebeko.law@gmail.com'; 'jt@tarica.co.za'; 'francinahq@gmail.com'; 'lauren@wkattorneys.co.za'; 'marius@minnieattorneys.co.za'; 'kuhle@ndlovusedumedi.co.za'; 'keegan@ksalaw.co.za'; 'mxolisi@nenelaw.co.za'; 'ftugwana@gmail.com'; 'bennie@vdbatt.com'; 'mpesim@gmail.com'; 'eugene@law.co.za'; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst; 'lazarusledwaba9@gmail.com'; 'annade@lawcircle.co.za'; 'sthikhathali@yahoo.com'; 'nelufulekc@gmai.com'; 'Dune Delport'; 'Maki Malepe'; 'desmond@grobbelaarlaw.co.za'; 'tsoku@tsokufmashishiattorneys.co.za'; 'rjntimane@webmail.co.za'; 'thabop2002@gmail.com'; 'takalani@tsmattorneys.co.za'; 'shoketsoe@icloud.com'; 'georgemashabane@gmail.com'; 'advocatemabena@gmail.com'; 'info@motimele.co.za'; 'fmasweneng@gmail.com'; 'tony.beamish@me.com'; 'info@legallyaccurate.co.za'; 'info@ksdinakaattorneys.co.za'; 'admin@brooklynadvocates.co.za'; 'dumisani@lesetjanokoinc.co.za'; 'Awelanim@raf.co.za'; lindap@law.co.za; 'baloyi-mere@loftusadv.co.za'; 'caslaw@intekom.co.za'; 'Cindy Kilian'; 'D H Pieters'; 'D R Mahlalela'; 'data@saflii.org'; 'dpppta@npa.gov.za'; 'durell'; 'estellej@lpc.org.za'; 'soravele@soraveleattorneys.co.za'; 'admin3@dninc.co.za'; Cornelius Silaule; 'nadiar@raf.co.za'; 'info@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za'; 'jmmodiba@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za'; 'lauren@onlinelaw.co.za'; 'info@counseltsa.co.za'; 'frans@mgmaliattorneys.com'; 'mtheza@mgmaliattorneys.com'; 'colleen.collis148 @gmail.com'; 'management@hcadvocates.co.za'; Etienne Cilliers; 'estellej@lpc.org.za'; 'nthabiseng@magaganeattorneys.co.za'; Kedibone Masenya; Christinah Msimango; 'seniorofficer@jsabar.co.za'; 'info@mabasaskattorneys.com'; 'Reception'; 'mashambaattorneys@gmail.com'; 'morwesi@counseltsa.co.za'; 'masocha27@gmail.com'; 'enoch.molekoa@gmail.com'; 'ymagagane@gmail.com'; 'yvonnemo@raf.co.za'; 'beaudine@counseltsa.co.za'; 'princempho169@gmail.com'; 'nomsa@godiattorneys.com'; 'info@counseltsa.co.za'; 'morwesi@counseltsa.co.za'; 'beaudine@counseltsa.co.za'; Geraldine.Burger@adams.africa; sunethe@potgieterlaw.co.za Salome Malatji; Olebogeng Rapoo; Avela Mbelani; Tumi Motswasele; Michael Morema; Cc: Mbali Mahlangu; PublicEmailPTA; PublicEmailPTA2; Hantie H. Havenga; Mbali Mahlangu; Fhatuwani Mukona; Tryphina Legodi; Zanele Manyathi; 'faith.manyathi@gmail.com'; Allen-Jane AVanDerWalt; Eva Malesela; Michele M. Campbell; Rector Kganedi; Karabo Munene; Zanele Manyathi; Gcobisa Mahlutshana; Silas Maluleke; Mashala Abram (DoJ&CD Contact); Zanele Manyathi; Katlego Mehlape; Rirhandzu Mhlava; Zanele Z. Msimanga Subject: Directive - FAMILY COURT - 02 to 06 October 2023 [KHUMALO J (Ms)] Directive - FAMILY COURT - 02 to 06 October 2023 [KHUMALO J (Ms)].pdf **Attachments:** Dear all,

Regards,

Please find attached for your attention.

Mr Ellick van der Merwe

Judge's Registrar for: **KHUMALO J (Ms)**

Office: 3.6

Landline: 012 492 6727

Cell: 083 644 3211 (SMS/WhatApp only)



HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA

c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002

Private Bag X67, Pretoria, 0001

Switchboard: 012 315 7711 or 012 492 6667 / 9

Email: evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za

Website: www.judiciary.org.za

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/TheSouthAfricanJudiciary

Disclaimer:

The information contained in this communication from evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za sent at 2023-09-27 15:04:02 is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for use by secretary@ptabar.com and others authorized to receive it. If you are not secretary@ptabar.com you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in reliance of the contents. **Powered by Afrovation**



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE KHUMALO HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA. GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 3.6

Tel: (012) 492 6726 E-mail: evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za

27 September 2023

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

FAMILY COURT

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUDGE KHUMALO (Ms) 2023: TERM 4: WEEK 1 (being 02 to 06 October 2023)

- The Court roll has been received and the matters to be adjudicated by Judge Khumalo (Ms) appears below. The roll and directive of Judge Holland-Muter can be obtained from his Judge's Registrar.
- 2. Kindly be advised that the general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with.
- 3. There will be no open court appearances, the matters will be heard virtually via MS Teams. There will be a separate link daily and it will be made available to the relevant parties as well as posted as 'wide access note' on Caseline, by the Judge's Registrar.
- 4. Litigants must be robed when appearing on the virtual platform, mute themselves when they are not arguing but remain visible at all times when their matter is being heard. The decorum of the court is to be maintained at all times.
- 5. The hearings will be in accordance with allocations as set out on the roll attached below. Legal practitioners, and their clients as applicable, are required to log on to the MS Teams at least 30min before the commencement thereof in order to attend to possible technical difficulties.



- 6. Matters must be accessible on Caseline in order to be adjudicated. The onus lies on Litigants to ensure this.
- 7. A Practice Note and Joint Practise Note, when opposed, comprehensively indicating the issues to be decided upon in the matter should have been filed and accessible on Caseline. Non-Compliance will result in the matter being removed from the roll, due to papers not being in order, without the matter being called.
- 8. Draft Orders, both in MS Word and PDF formats, containing the relieve sought must be both filed and emailed to the Judge's Registrar. Draft Order must indicate the correct date and Judge's name as follows: THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE KHUMALO. Representative full details and contract particulars must appear at the bottom thereof. In the event that Draft Orders need to be amended, as per the Judge's instruction, litigant are required to BOTH file and email such the same day. The matter will not be considered disposed of otherwise.
- 9. No further documents are to be uploaded after the cut-off time indicated in the practice manual as read with the practice directive of this court unless with the express permission of the Honourable Judge Khumalo (Ms). Non-Compliance will result in the matter being removed from the roll, due to papers not being in order, without the matter being called.

URGENT COURT FAMILY MATTERS

- 10. Matters to be launched as urgent applications must be done so in accordance with Consolidated Practice Directive 1 of 2023 with effect 01 October 2023. Distinction whether matters are to be heard in the Urgent Court or Family Court are defined therein.
- 11. In the event that a urgent matter is enrolled in the Family Court. The Judge's Registrar must be contacted immediately and the matter will then be allocated further. An allocation does NOT mean that the matter is considered sufficiently urgent to hear on the merits. Submissions will need to be made regarding the grounds of urgency before the merits are heard.
- 12. An outcome roll will be circulated and be available at the relevant Registrar's Office for litigants' benefit.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Mr E van der Merwe Judge's Secretary



The Honourable Judge KHUMALO (Ms)

Tel No: (012) 492 6726

Cell No: 083 644 3211 (WhatsApp only)

E-mail: evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za & evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za & evandermerwe.judiciary@gmail.com



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM KHUMALO

TUESDAY 03 OCT 2023 at 10H00

UNOPPOSED DIVORCES

1.	M C CUMMING	VS	B CUMMING	16436/22
2.	T F MASHABA	VS	M KHOSA	041735/23
3.	C L VENTER	VS	F VENTER	77540/18
4.	J CHOWLES	VS	D CHOWLES	27606/22
5.	A VAN HAM	VS	V VAN HAM	82563/18
6.	P NKOSI	VS	S NKOSI	78094/18
7.	R BOUWER	VS	C BOUWER	B1984/23
8.	C DU PLESSIS	VS	P DU PLESSIS	61222/21



9.	B A RAMARUMO	VS	T RAMARUMO	57601/21
10.	G M MASHAMAITE	VS	H MASHAMAITE	39271/21
11.	G D RECORDS	VS	A RECORDS	4701/22
12.	E BAUER	VS	W BAUER	37860/18
13.	T G BUITENDAG	VS	D BUITENDAG	36209/21
14.	N L MAKOFANE	VS	E S MAKOFANE	37107/22
15.	M P MMANASOE	VS	M A MMANASOE	047527/23
16.	N M MASELWA	VS	T MASELWA	59663/21
17.	S GELDENHYS	VS	J GELDENHYS	063761/23
18.	L EBERSOHN	VS	C EBERSOHN	062956/23
19.	B VISAGE	VS	T VISAGE	021508/22
20.	R SINGH	VS	D SEPTERMBER	041221/22



21. M PHANYANE	VS	T F SEGABUTLE	034509/23
22. E ESTERHUIZEN	VS	J ESTERHUIZEN	077788/23
23. R NIEBUHR	VS	S NIEBUHR	066738/23
24. M T MOFOKENG	VS	A MOFOKENG	027838/23
47A N J VERMAAK	VS	L C SMITH	32844/21

WEDNESDAY 4 OCT 2023 at 10H00 / THURSDAY 5 OCT 2023 at 10H00

Please take note the matters below will be spread out over the two day. Final allocation will be done on Monday 2 Oct 2023 as to which of the matters will be heard on what day.

RULE 43

48. I C ENELAMAN	VS	E ENELAMAN	B3303/23			
OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS						
50. S W VAN DER BERG	VS	R DU PLESSIS	7649/22			
51. M MELER	VS	M HAYWOOD	15781/15			
52. A ALUSOSKI	VS	L T ELLIS	080279/23			



53. A VAN DER MERWE VS A VAN WYK 083160/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

57. M LA GRANGE VS W PRINSLOO 081012/23

Order: REMOVED

59. K T HOPKINS VS J HOPKINS 043816/23

Order: REMOVED